

No. 19-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE JULIUS JEROME MURPHY,
Petitioner.

**On Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**ORIGINAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF
HABEAS CORPUS**

THIS IS A DEATH PENALTY CASE

SARAH M. CUMMINGS
REED SMITH LLP
2501 N. Harwood Street,
Suite 1700
Dallas, TX 75201

E. DESMOND HOGAN
Counsel of Record
KATHRYN MARSHALL ALI
ELIZABETH C. LOCKWOOD
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
desmond.hogan@hoganlovells.com

January 17, 2020

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THERE IS CONFUSION AMONG FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS ABOUT WHETHER A PETITIONER MUST <i>ESTABLISH THE REQUIREMENTS OF</i> SECTION 2244(b) AT THE AUTHORIZATION STAGE.....	10
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT	17
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX A—Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals' Opinion (October 22, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B—Texas Court of Criminal Appeals' Order (November 7, 2018)	6a
APPENDIX C—Texas Court of Criminal Appeals' Dissenting Opinion (November 7, 2018).....	9a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX D—District Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (March 8, 2018)	23a
APPENDIX E—Texas Court of Criminal Appeals’ Order (June 15, 2016)	54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	6
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	7, 15
<i>Calcare v. Ortiz</i> , 495 F. App'x 865 (10th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Case v. Hatch</i> , 731 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>In re Coleman</i> , 344 F. App'x 913 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	2
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	7
<i>Goldblum v. Klem</i> , 510 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	18
<i>Henry v. Spearman</i> , 899 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Hoffner</i> , 870 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017).....	10, 12, 17
<i>In re Holladay</i> , 331 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Jordan v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 485 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2007).....	16, 19
<i>King v. Trujillo</i> , 638 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10, 17
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	18
<i>LaFevers v. Gibson</i> , 238 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>In re Lott</i> , 366 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2004).....	11, 12, 13
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 514 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 72 (2017).....	15, 18
<i>Quezada v. Smith</i> , 624 F.3d 514 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>In re Raby</i> , 925 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Reyes-Querena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001).....	5, 11, 16
<i>Rodriguez v. Superintendent, Bay State Corr. Ctr.</i> , 139 F.3d 270 (1st Cir. 1998).....	11, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Smith,</i> 142 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Clay,</i> 921 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Murphy,</i> 887 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>In re Williams,</i> 330 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2003).....	10, 11, 14
<i>In re Wogenstahl,</i> 902 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Woratzeck v. Stewart,</i> 118 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 1997).....	11
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2242	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244	3
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2).....	5, 8, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B).....	3, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A).....	5, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(C)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(4).....	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 2254	2, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2)	15
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	6
CODE:	
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Article 11071 § 5 (2015)	7
RULES:	
Sup. Ct. R. 20.1.....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 20.4.....	2
